4 Dec Shape Beds 0.180 0.200 1.30 1.64 2.93 1.0 2.93 L
5 Dec Plant 0.277 0.308 2.52 2.52 26.46 31.50 1.0 31.50 L
6 Dec Disk Ends 0.011 0.013 0.19 0.11 0.30 1.0 0.30 G
7 Dec Buck Rows 0.023 0.025 0.12 0.20 0.33 1.0 0.33 G
8 Dec Irrigate 0.600 4.09 30.00 34.09 1.0 34.09 G
9 Mar Irrigate 0.300 2.05 15.00 17.05 2.0 34.09 G

10 Mar Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.300 2.05 30.07 32.11 2.0 64.23 G
11 May Prepare Ends 0.011 0.013 0.19 0.11 0.30 1.0 0.30 H
12 May Combine Harvest 57.45 57.45 1.0 57.45 H
13 May Haul, Custom  60 CW 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 H
14 Jun Disk Residue  60 CW 0.300 0.333 5.03 2.73 7.76 1.0 7.76 L

Pickup Use20 Mi/Acre 0.667 4.94 4.94
Operating Interest at 10.0 8.84 8.84

=============

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  304.13 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $40.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 58.14 Prices ⇒   - 25%   - 10%   Budgeted   + 10%   + 25%

Growing   (G) 159.46 Yields   $0.06 $0.07 $0.08 $0.08 $0.09 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 72.75
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 3,750.0 -76.15 -33.97 -5.84 22.28 64.47 0.08
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 4,500.0 -44.88 5.75 39.50 73.25 123.87 0.07
Operating Overhead   (O) 13.78 Budgeted 5,000.0 -24.03 32.22 69.72 107.22 163.47 0.06

=============  + 10% 5,500.0 -3.18 58.70 99.95 141.20 203.07 0.06
Total   (T) $304.13  + 25% 6,250.0 28.10 98.41 145.29 192.16 262.47 0.05

Break-even Yield   5,576.21 4,391.48 3,846.64 3,422.08 2,935.99

ARIZONA COOPERATIVE EXTENSION
Department of Ag and Resource Economics
University of Arizona   F 6 / 32

Table 6D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Durum Wheat, 1998 Page 28

COUNTY:Pima FARM: Pima County 98 WATER SOURCE: Cortaro-Marana TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Wheat, Durum ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Marana YIELD: 5,000.0 Lb / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Cotton, Upland DATE: 2/5/99

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total